

O/o APCCF & Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO, CAMPA Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud Thiruvananthapuram – 14 Ph: 0471 – 2529243, 2529325

E-mail: apccfstatecampa@gmail.com

Date: 29.09.2022

No: FC2-6283/2016

From

The AdditionalPrincipal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO CAMPA Forest Headquarters, Vazhuthacaud Thiruvananthapuram.

To

The Principal Secretary, Forest and Wildlife

Sir,

Sub:- Processing for the stage II clearance of Diversion of 0.0243 ha of forest land for construction of bridge at Avanippara Tribal Settlement, Konni Reserve Forest, Pathanamthitta District-Regarding

Ref:- Stage I ClearanceLetterF. No.4-KLB1014/2014-BAN/1269, Dated 02-01-2018 of Government of India, Ministry of Environment & Climate Change.

Kind attention is invited to subject and reference cited above. The proposal for the Diversion of 0.0243 ha of forest land for construction of bridge at Avanippara Tribal Settlement, Konni Reserve Forest, Pathanamthitta District was given stage I clearance by Government of India vide reference cited. The user agency has compiled with stipulated conditions. The compliance report has been uploaded by the user agency (copy annexed) which has verified and found in order by Divisional Forest Officer, Konni.

The proposal may be considered and onward submission to Government of India for stage II clearance at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(C) Act & CEO CAMPA



കേരളo केरल KERALA

DT 778327

UNDER TAKING

I Sudheer S S (Tribal Development Officer, Tribal Development Office, Ranni), on behalf of Scheduled Tribes Development Department, Kerala hereby solemnly affirm.

A total area of 0.0243 ha of forest land under section 2 of forest conservation act 1980 in Marinarappara Range of Konni Forest Division was sanctioned for diversion as per the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate change (GOI) vide letter F No-4-KLB 1014/2014-BAN Dtd:02/01/2018 for Construction of bridge at Avanippara Tribal Settlement in favour of Sri A Rahim, Tribal Development Officer, Tribal Development Officer, Ranni (user agency representing Scheduled Tribes Development Department at the time of submission of application). At present the implementing authority Sri Sudheer S S, Tribal Development Officer, Tribal Development Officer, Tribal Development Officer, Tribal Development Office, Ranni entrusted with the execution of work - Construction of bridge at Avanippara Tribal Settlement - undertake that

1. Legal Status of the forest shall remain unchanged.

2. The demarcation of the forest area being diverted shall be carried out by erecting cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters, wherever possible at the cost of user agency before issue of Stage II clearance.

The state government shall change the Net Present Value of the diverted forest land of 0.0243ha from the user agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 28/03/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA Nos.826 in 566 with related IA's in Writ petition (Civil) No. 202/1995

Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any

TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

my Both of manager of the Bear of the Bear



கே@இo केरल KERALA

DT 778328

becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Government from the user agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.

User Agency should ensure that Compensatory levies are deposited through challan generated online on the web portal and deposited in appropriate bank online only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the stage I clearance.

Necessary certificate/documents related to ensuring compliance of the Schedule Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of forest Rights) Act 2006 as per the guidelines issued by Ministry of Environment & Forests vide letter No. 11-9/1998-FC (Pt) dated 05/07/2013 shall be furnished.

The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.0243ha. 7.

Any other condition that the Addl. PCCF (Central), Region office, Bangalore may impose from time to time for protection, improvement of flora and fauna in the forest area and public convenience, shall also be applicable.

Violation of any of the conditions shall invite pental action, as deemed fit by the 9. Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Central) Regional Office, Bangalore.

Sudheer .S.S. Tribal Development Officer, Ranni, Pathanamthitta.

TRIBAL DEVELOPMENT OFFICER





<u>Diversion of 0.0243 Ha of forest land for Construction of Bridge at Avanippara Tribal settlement</u> <u>Konni Reserve Forest, Pathanamthitta district</u>

SI No.	Condition suggested	Whether complied or not	Remarks
1.	The legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged	Complied	
2.	The demarcation of forest area being diverted shall be carried out by erecting cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters wherever possible at the cost of user agency before issue of stage- 2nd clearance	Complied	b
3.	The state govt shall charge the Net present value of the diverted forest land of 0.0243 hectares from the user agency as per the orders of the hon. Supreme Court dated 28/03/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA Nos.826 in 566 with related IAs in Write Petition (Civil) No. 202/1995.	22818. This amount credited to CAF Kerala Co-Op Bank, GO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi	7.2.
4.	Additional amount of the Net present value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon. Supreme Court of India in future, shall be charged by the State Govt from the user agency. The user agency shall furnish and undertaking to this effect.	D-2121/14 dated 18/01/2017	Undertaking satisfied
5.	User agency should ensure that compensatory levies are deposited through chellan generated on line on the web portal and deposited in appropriate bank on line only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage.1 clearance.	Since the extent of diversion is less thant 1 Ha No CA is required	
6.	Necessary certificates /documents related to ensuring compliance of the Scheduled Tribes and other traditional forest dwellers (recognition of forest rights) Act 2006 as per the guidelines issued by Ministry of Environment & Forest vide letter No. 11/9/1998-FC(PT) dated 05/07/2013 shall be furnished.	Already submitted by the District Collector, Pathanamthitta (Certificate No. C5- 13566/16 dated 22/07/21)	
7.	The total forest area utilized for the forest shall not exceed 0.0243 Ha.	Complied	
8.	Any other condition that the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (Central), Regional Officer, Bangalore may impose from time to time for protection, improvement of flora and fauna in the forest area and public conveniences, shall also be applicable.	Shall be complied	
9.	Violation of any of the conditions shall invite penal action as deemed fit, by the Additional Principle Chief Conservator of Forest (Central), Regional Officer, Bangalore	Agreed	



Tribal Development Officer, Ranni

Tribal Development Office

Ranni

P.K.JAYAKUMAR SHARMA IFS (PEN: 160238)

Divisional Forest Officer

Konni.

(Full Additional Charge)



Office of the Divisional Forest Officer, Konni Forest Division, Konni - 689 691. E-mail:<u>dfokonni@gmail.com</u> dfo-kni.for@kerala.gov.in Phone / Fax: 0468 - 2242233

No : KNC4-5195/15

Date: 20.09.2022

Mob: 9447979033

To,

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodel Officer, F(c) Act & CEO CAMPA, Forest Head Quarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram.

Sir,

 Sub : Diversion of 0.0243 Ha of Forest land for construction of bridge at Avanippara Tribal Settlement, Konni Reserve Forest, Pathanamthitta District.

Ref 1. Proposal No. FP/KL/others/17889/2016

- Letter No. FC2-6283/2016 dated 16.09.2022 of Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Nodal Officer, F(c) Act & CEO CAMPA, Thiruvananthapuram.
- Letter No. D-2121/2014 dated 16.09.2022 of Tribal Development Officer, Pathanamthitta.

Kind attention is invited to the reference cited above. The compliance report submitted by the user agency has been verified by this office. As per reference cited 3, the user agency reported that they complied the conditions 1,2,3,6,7,9. The user agency has executed undertaking that the conditions 4,5,8 will be complied as the poject progress. The progress in this regard will be evaluated by this office and ensure that the conditions will be complied. Undertaking submitted by user agency is satisfactionary and it is verified. This is reported for kind further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer